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HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

20th September 2016

ADDENDUM TO OFFICERS’ REPORT

16/2393/FUL
Conditions
Highview House, 6 Queens Road, NW4 2TH

The existing plans have been amended since the publishing of the committee report, with the 
addition of a rear window that exists on site and currently serves a storage area.

The proposed plans have also been amended since the publishing of the committee report, with 
the addition of a cross section demonstrating floor to ceiling heights of the proposed flat. At 
approximately 2.5 metres, this height is deemed acceptable.

As such Condition 1 should now read:

“The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 

Drawing No. QR6-3001A
Drawing No. QR6-3002A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to ensure 
that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in accordance 
with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) 
and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012).”

16/1744/FUL
Pages 
71 Vivian Avenue
NW4 3XE

The description of the development should read; 

Conversion of the building into 7no. self-contained flats following a part single, part two-
storey rear extension and first floor side extension. Extension to roof including dormer 
windows to side and rear elevations and rooflight window to front. Conversion of existing 
garage into a habitable space. Construction of basement with rear, front and side lightwells

The amended plan number has been entered incorrectly and plan 71VA-PP5-03 Rev CD should 
read 71VA-PP5-03 Rev D.

The following conditions should be added; 

Obscure glazing
Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the side elevation 
facing No. 69 & No. 73 Vivian Avenue shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be 
permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight 
opening.
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Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

No windows and door to extension
Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no windows or 
doors, other than those expressly authorised by this permission, shall be placed at any time in the 
side elevation(s), of the extension(s) hereby approved, facing No. 69 & No. 73 Vivian Avenue.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in 
accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012).

For clarity there were two rounds of consultation. The original consultation sent 83 letters to 
neighbouring properties.  An additional neighbour consultation was made on the amended plans 
including all original consultees and any additional responses from the first consultation. The final 
consultation numbers show that originally 83 households were consulted; the final number of 
responses was 79 comprising 30 letters of support and 48 letters of objection and 1 comment. 

The reference to Sunridge Court can be removed from the report. 

The originally proposed ground floor rear staircase leading from rear doors to garden with 
associated side glass balustrades has been removed from the final scheme; as a result there is no 
direct access to the garden from the rear ground floor unit. 

For clarity the communal garden is provided for all units.

The agent has confirmed that the size of the outbuilding and rear amenity space is correct as 
shown on the amended plans. 

Further objections received

 The applicant involved with this application has been involved with controversial 
developments elsewhere in the Borough which has seen an intensification of the number of 
units or occupants therein.

 The practices of such applicants deprives the Council of council tax payments.
 The conversion proposed will have negative impacts on residents’ amenities and outlook
 A previous planning application approved for extensions was conditioned for a single family 

use. 
 The property is subject to a covenant which the applicants need to abide by. 

Further correspondence received from the applicant

 The property is in a tired condition and requires upgrade and restoration.
 The intention is to provide additional housing.
 The scheme now proposes seven units rather than nine and with reference to the officer’s 

report, the population density would be no different to that of a large five bedroom house. 
 The recommendation carries a condition which prevents the further intensification of the 

units or the creation of an HMO. 
 There is a high PTAL rating. 
 Support for the scheme has been received from local residents

16/2666/FUL
Pages 21-34
46 St Mary’s Crescent, London, NW4 4LH
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5 Additional objections have been received since the Committee on 20 July

 The dwellings are likely to be converted further.
 The proposed development would appear as an eyesore to both front and rear.
 The area will become full of student housing. 
 The conversion will inexorably lead to a change in the character of the road. 
 Parking on this and surrounding roads is already bad and would get worse. 
 The splitting in half of the gardens would be visually harmful. 

These matters are addressed in the committee report. 

16/3424/FUL
Pages 35-44
10 West Avenue, NW4 2LJ

Since the agenda was published, the following additional information is considered to hold 
sufficient weight to support the recommendation for refusal. 

In relation to the section on ‘Provision of adequate living conditions for future occupiers’, it is noted 
that the appeal inspector (paragraph 10 of the report) raised concern over the available headroom 
within the loft and that the deficiency of this space resulted in inadequate living accommodation. 
The applicant has not provided any information to overcome this concern, such as a section 
drawing and therefore the Planning Authority considers that this issue has not been overcome and 
would still provide an inadequate standard of accommodation. 

Whilst it is noted within the committee report that a communal garden would not be ideal, the 
Inspector found that on balance the communal arrangement would be adequate to serve the 
recreational needs of the residents, even though the perceived privacy of these residents may be 
considered less than ideal. 

In addition to the ‘Parking and highways impact’ section of the report, it is noted that the submitted 
block plan illustrating the proposed parking arrangement does not accurately reflect the current site 
layout. Within the front elevation there is a bay window which is not taken account and therefore 
would reduce the remaining space available. In addition, the other proposed space is located 
directly in front of the main entrance door, which if there was a car parked here would block entry 
to this door. It is not clear from the block plan whether taking account of the above issues, there 
would be sufficient space remaining within the front area to successfully accommodate two full 
length cars. 

Further correspondence has been received from the agent (dated 20/09/2016) who disputes the 
Council’s reason for refusal no.2 (Residential space standards) and that the Council have 
incorrectly measured and applied the wrong standards. The agent is stating that the proposed 
upper floor flat consists of one double bedroom and two single bedrooms, compared to the Council 
who are assessing the flat with two double bedrooms and one single bedroom. The below tables 
illustrates the two measurements and the minimum space standards as required by the London 
Plan:

Upper Floor Flat The Council The Applicant 
Bedroom 1 8.28sqm 6.47sqm

Bedroom 2 10.83sqm -
Bedroom 3 (Loft) 12.6sqm 8.96sqm
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Table 3.3 within Policy 3.5 of the London Plan provides the minimum space standards for new 
dwellings. 

No. of bedrooms No. of bed 
spaces

1 storey dwellings 2 storey dwellings

4 persons 74 843b
5 persons 86 93

The applicant is suggesting that the upper floor flat would only have to meet 74sqm requirement, 
compared to the Council who had advised that it would be 86sqm. However, it is acknowledged 
that both are incorrect as the upper floor flat is proposed to be formed over two stories and 
therefore the required standards would be 84sqm (3b4p) and 93sqm (3b5p). Even with the 
acceptance of two single bedrooms, the unit would below the required standards. 

The applicant also refers to the National Technical Housing Standards for the definition of a double 
bedroom which should be 11sqm. However using the same document, a single bedroom should be 
at least 7.5sqm. Bedroom 1 of the upper floor which is being advised as a single would fall below 
the housing standards and would add to the conclusion that the upper floor flat would provide an 
inadequate standard of accommodation. 


